
SOLIHULL METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Tuesday, 24 March 2015 at 6.00 pm

Civic Suite, Solihull

Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 
Panel 

Public Document Pack



Disclosing Pecuniary Interests - What Must You Do?

 (a) You must complete a declaration of your disclosable pecuniary interests, including those of 
your spouse/civil partner (or someone with whom you are living as such) and send it to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days of your election or appointment to the Council.

(b) When you attend a meeting of the Council, Cabinet, Scrutiny Board, Committee, Sub-
Committee or Joint Committee etc, and a matter arises in which you have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, unless you have been granted a dispensation, you must:

 Declare the interest if you have not already registered it

 Not participate in any discussion or vote

 Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with

 Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting

(c) If you are the Leader or a Cabinet Portfolio Holder you may not exercise any of your 
delegated powers as a single member in relation to a matter in which you have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or take any other step except to give written notice of any unregistered interest 
to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of your becoming aware of the interest, or arrange for 
another person or body to deal with the matter.

Disclosable Interest Description

Employment, office, 
trade, profession or
vocation

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain by you 
or your partner.

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from the Council) 
made or provided within 12 months of your declaration of interests in respect of any 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member, or towards your election 
expenses.

Contracts Any contract between you or your partner (or a firm or body corporate in which you or 
your partner is a partner or a director, or in the securities of which you or your partner 
has a beneficial interest)) and the Council 
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works are to be executed; and
(b) which has not been fully discharged.

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the Council and which gives you 
or your partner a right to occupy the land or receive income.

Licences Any licence held by you or your partner (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the Council for a month or longer.

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to your knowledge)—
(a) the landlord is the Council; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which you or your partner has a beneficial interest i.e. a firm or 
body corporate in which you or your partner is a partner or a director, or in the securities 
of which you or your partner has a beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest held by you or your partner in securities of a body where—

(a) that body (to your knowledge) has a place of business or land in the area of the 
Council; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of 
the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total nominal 
value of the shares of any one class in which you or your partner has a 
beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
class.

“securities” means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of a 
collective investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets 
Act 2000 and other securities of any description, other than money deposited with a 
building society.



SOLIHULL METROPOLITAN 
BOROUGH COUNCIL

To: Councillors M Robinson, K Grinsell, 
K Hawkins, M Hewings, T Hodgson and 
M Parker.

NICK PAGE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Council House, Manor Square
Solihull, West Midlands. B91 3QB
Tel. 0121-704 6000 

Democratic Services
Tel: 0121 704 6050
Email: lstevens@solihull.gov.uk

Date: 17 March 2015

CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL
Tuesday, 24 March 2015

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

To receive notification of apologies and substitutions from Members.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive notification of any declarations of pecuniary and/or conflict of interest 
from Members.

3. QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 

To answer questions and hear deputations, if any, asked by any resident of the 
Borough pursuant to Standing Orders.

4. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12)

To receive for information only and where applicable, the minutes of the 
previous meeting.

5. COMMUNITY INTEGRATION - DEALING WITH SPECIFIC CRIME TYPES 
(Pages 13 - 18)

The Panel will review the strategies that the Partnership has in place to tackle 
specific crime types that adversely affect community integration, such as the 
local challenges posed by hate crime and discrimination towards certain sectors 
of the community.



6. PRESENTATION - FORCE CONTACT OVERVIEW (Pages 19 - 26)

The Panel will review the local use and effectiveness of the Police 101 number 
that is used to report some crime types and other issues that do not require an 
immediate emergency 999 responses. The Panel will review local performance 
and identify if any improvements should be considered to this aspect of Police 
customer service.

7. SAFER SOLIHULL PERFORMANCE SCORECARD 2014/15 - VERBAL 
UPDATE -YEAR END PROGRESS 

To consider the Safer Solihull Performance Scorecard 2014/15 – direction of 
travel towards “year end”.

8. WORK PLAN (Pages 27 - 30)

 
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

10. DRAFT SOLIHULL LOCAL POLICE & CRIME PLAN 2015/16 (Pages 31 - 40)

Ahead of its publication, the Panel will consider and the draft Solihull Local 
Police & Crime Plan 2015/16.



CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL – 10 FEBRUARY 2015

CDSP 10 02 2015 Minutes (whole).doc

CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL

10 FEBRUARY 2015

MINUTES 
Present: Councillor K Hawkins (Chairman). Councillors K Grinsell, M Hewings, 

K Macnaughton (sub), M Parker and M Robinson. 
Apologies:
Councillor T Hodgson.
Gillian Crabbe (Community Safety Manager – Solihull MBC).
Inspector Nigel Sarling (Performance Lead - West Midlands Police).
Officers in attendance: 
Lee Stevenson (Solihull MBC, Governance Directorate).
Kulwant Virdee (Solihull MBC, Governance Directorate).
External report authors/witnesses in attendance:
Inspector Stephen Malone (Partnership Lead - West Midlands Police).
Observers in Attendance:
Councillor Mrs D Holl-Allen (Cabinet Member, Community and Partnerships).

1. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST AND CONFLICT OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest from Members of the Panel.

2. QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS
There were no questions or deputations in accordance with Standing Orders.
It was noted that due to giving apologies for the meeting, Councillor T Hodgson had made a 
written submission which detailed several areas for comment and questioning. This 
submission was overseen by his substitute, Councillor K Macnaughton during the course of 
the meeting.

3. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17th December 2014, was submitted for approval.

 RESOLVED
That the Minutes be agreed as a correct record. There were no matters arising.

4. REDUCING THE FEAR AND PERCEPTION OF CRIME
In attendance: Inspector Stephen Malone (Partnership Lead - West Midlands Police).
The Panel considered an overview of the Partnerships initiatives in place which worked 
towards reducing the fear and perception of crime within the Borough’s communities. 
The Panel considered examples where there had been Partnership activity in specific areas 
to tackle and target individual local issues in an attempt to demonstrate that the Partnership 
had understood and were addressing local problems.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL – 10 FEBRUARY 2015

CDSP 10 02 2015 
[...]
 
particularly recognising the importance of communicating 
“good news” and Partnership initiatives that are benefiting 
local communities. It was acknowledged that Elected 
Members had a role to play in this too;

(ii) Welcomed the continued use of social media etc but 
recognised the challenges of communicating with parts of 
Solihull will high proportions of elderly (and/or vulnerable) 
residents where more traditional methods of 
communication and publicity may be a more effective 
option;

(iii) Supported the work being done to strengthen other 
relationships such as with the local media (WMP resident 
journalist) and the “Key Individual Networks” in parts of 
Solihull where this initiative needed to be strengthened; 

(iv) Highlighted the importance to local communities of 
initiatives to tackle inconsiderate parking and speeding and 
looked forward to those priorities being further taken 
forward by the Partnership during 2015/16; and

(v) Acknowledge community integration initiatives (and reach-
out projects) as highly valued and beneficial and the Panel 
welcomed their ongoing continuation.

5. EARLY CRIME INTERVENTIONS AND REDUCING THE RISK OF REOFFENDING
In attendance: Inspector Stephen Malone (Partnership Lead - West Midlands Police).
The Panel reviewed the current role of the Partnership in the early intervention and 
prevention of crime and sought evidence of “problem solving” approaches from the 
Partnership. 
The Panel also reviewed the initiatives in place that sought to prevent vulnerable groups 
from going onto commit crime and ASB. The Panel considered the Partnerships strategies to 
prevent reoffending, particularly with young offenders and evaluated what typical percentage 
and what crime types within Solihull were attributable to reoffending.
The Panel welcomed Inspector Stephen Malone to the meeting who outlined that crime had 
a massive detrimental effect on communities and had potential to place disproportionate 
financial and administrativ
[...]
Inspector Stephen Malone (Partnership Lead - West Midlands Police).
The Panel considered a report that set out a summary of the Safer Solihull Performance 
Scorecard for Qtr 3 (October to December 2014). The performance data, as presented, was 
taken as read.
In summary, the Panel made the following observations as part of their deliberations:

Page 9



CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL – 10 FEBRUARY 2015

CDSP 10 02 2015 Minutes (whole).doc

 Highlighted again their concerns regarding the reporting of business crime, 
particularly Bilking and the perceived increase in reported business crime that was 
attributable to that crime type. The Panel felt that this type of criminality should be 
reported separately to allow for the reporting of business crime to be more 
transparent.

 Clarified the means of reporting and recording fraud, noting that factors such as 
where and how the crime was committed depended on how it was then categorised 
e.g. business fraud = business crime category.

 Welcomed the initiatives and policing practices in place to deal with public place 
violence, noting a recent operational example.

 Noted the decrease in the overall satisfaction with the outcome of ASB cases and 
asked for further information to explain that.
RESOLVED
The Panel made the following observations to the Cabinet Member 
for Community and Partnerships (March 2015 Decision Session):
(i) Indicator NI 16d Business Crime – YTD +11.1%. A further 

narrative should be provided to explain why this NI had 
been scored as RED and to demonstrate what was being 
done to tackle this increase. The Panel assumed the 
increase was attributable to Bilking but this was not 
immediately obvious from the report – this should be 
clarified in readiness for the Community & Partnerships 
Cabinet Decision Session. The Panel also reiterated 
comments towards Bilking as set out above;

(ii) Indicator NI 16e Public Place Violence with Injury – YTD 
+3.8%. The Panel noted the initiatives and policing 
practices in place to deal with this NI and requested that a 
further update should be prepared in readiness for the 
Community & Partnerships Cabinet Decision Session, 
given the reported YTD increase;

(iii) Indicator NS CS 01b Overall Satisfaction with outcome of 
ASB Cases. The Panel noted the RED Status and 
requested that further information should be sought and 
circulated (in readiness for the Community & Partnerships 
Cabinet Decision Session) to give a detailed explanation as 
to the reasons why the Qtr3 2014/15 trend sat at 85% in 
comparison with Qtr.’s 1 & 2 which sat at 100%.

8. BRIEFNG ITEM – CONSULTATION: SUBSTANCE MISUSE COMMISSIONING 
PLAN 2015/16
The Panel received a copy of the Consultation: Substance Misuse Commissioning Plan 
2015/16 which was duly noted. Members were encouraged to respond as per the guidance 
given in the covering report.

RESOLVED
That the Consultation be received and the intended mechanism for 
the Panel Members to respond be acknowledged.

Page 10



CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL – 10 FEBRUARY 2015

CDSP 10 02 2015 Minutes (whole).doc

9. WORK PLAN
The Panel received and considered its Work Plan for the remainder of 2014/15. The Panel’s 
next meeting, to be held on 24 March 2015, detailed the following items:

 Community Integration – dealing with specific crime types (Hate Crimes).
 Police 101 Non-Emergency Number and Review of Police Contact.

RESOLVED
That the Panel’s Work Plan be agreed.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel
24th March 2015 (Panel Session 4) - Civic Suite 6pm

Community Integration – Dealing with Specific Crime Types

The Panel will review the strategies that the Partnership has in place to tackle specific 
crime types that adversely affect community integration, such as the local challenges posed 
by hate crime and discrimination towards certain sectors of the community.

Partnership overview

1.1 In 2008, Partners in Solihull agreed a Community Strategy for Solihull that sets out 
their ambitions to make Solihull a great place to live, promoting a vision of Solihull in 2018 
where: everyone has an equal chance to be healthier, happier, safer, and more prosperous. 

2.1 This vision recognises that while Solihull is a broadly affluent borough, there are 
areas of the borough where levels of prosperity are lower which impacts significantly on the 
quality of life for people in these neighbourhoods. 

3.1 In 2011, when the Communities Strategy was last refreshed, Partners identified a 
more focused set of eleven priority outcome areas which were seen as cross-cutting and 
required partners to work together on addressing them. At that time, the impact of the 
economic downturn was biting with the less prosperous neighbourhoods in Solihull 
suffering the hardest. A narrowing the gap scorecard aligned to the priority outcome areas 
was developed; this sets out clearly the levels of inequality and the gaps we aim to narrow. 
Community integration and addressing the needs of our diverse communities is 
fundamental to the success of the Communities strategy and the Safer Solihull local police 
and crime plan aim to keep our communities safe.

4.1 The latest refresh of Solihull’s Community Strategy for 2014/18 brings together the 
Partnership’s focus on priority outcomes with work undertaken across the region by West 
Midlands Police which identified areas most affected by crime and anti-social behaviour. 
We know that these areas require a targeted ‘partnership plus’ approach to tackle the 
underlying socio-economic causes of crime and any diversity issues. Partners and key 
stakeholders, more recently, have come together to challenge their existing strategies and 
identify if they are targeting services in the right area and for the right people to close the 
inequalities gap. 

Hate Crime and Incidents

5.1 A hate crime is any criminal offence which is perceived by the victim or any other 
person to be motivated by a hostility or prejudice based on a person’s actual or perceived 
race, religion, sexual orientation, disability or transgender identity.

6.1 A hate incident is any non-crime which is perceived by the victim or any other 
person to be motivated by a hostility or prejudice based on a person’s actual or perceived 
race, religion, sexual orientation, disability or transgender identity.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Background

7.1 The MacPherson Report (The Stephen Lawrence enquiry) made 77 
recommendations to the police, one of which was the introduction of third party reporting 
centres where communities could report intelligence and hostility related crime without the 
need to attend a police station. It was the start of a long journey towards recognising hate 
crime and incidents.

8.1 These recommendations were expanded following the serious case review for Fiona 
Pilkington which highlighted the need for the recording of non-crime incidents. Relatively 
recent government policy has supported this approach meaning hate incidents are now 
recorded and investigated where appropriate.

9.1 For the police tackling hate crime has traditionally focused on race, however within 
the last ten years Disability, Faith, Homophobic and Transphobic hate crimes are being 
identified by communities, recorded and investigated by the police.

10.1 We know from what our communities tell us that confidence to report is low and 
Hate crime is still under-reported. Tackling this alongside the monitoring and management 
of present or arising community tension is the focus of local police in partnership with local 
authorities.

11.1 West Midlands Police coordinates its work through a force control plan which is 
reviewed monthly and updated annually. The 2014/15 plan is currently under review. Local 
policing units like Solihull report to force headquarter about on-going activity, recorded 
incidents and crime levels and share best practice to ensure a force wide understanding.

12.1
[...]
 role and remit of Community Safety Partnerships.

Anti-social Behaviour 
(ASB), Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 

Briefing 
Item/Scrutiny

To provide an update on the impending changes around the implementation of the Anti-social Behaviour (ASB), Crime and Policing 
Act 2014. 
The Panel will be invited to consider the current position in respect of the plans to implement the Act.
To date, the individual partners (Safer Solihull) have reviewed the implications of the changes in legislation and are adjusting their 
processes accordingly. The Panel will be invited to make any additional observations that may need to be responded to/taken into 
account.

Safer Solihull 
Performance Scorecard 
2014/15 – Summary – Q1

Performance 
Monitoring

To consider the Safer Solihull Performance Scorecard 2014/15 – Summary for the period Quarter 1 – April 2014 to June 2014. 
The Community Safety Manager will also provide a verbal update to the report on the emerging position for Quarter 2 – July 2014 to 
September 2014.
The Panel will be invited to highlight any matters of concern for ongoing monitoring or further detailed scrutiny.

Work Planning 
2014/2015

Panel Management The Panel will be invited to identify and agree items of business for inclusion in its Work Plan for 2014/2015.

17th December 2014 (Panel Session 2) – Civic Suite 6pm

Briefing Item – Counter 
Terrorism (Local 

Briefing Item The Panel will receive an informal briefing to inform and test the local measures in place for counter terrorism resilience in relation 
to the Council’s People and Place agenda.

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 8



Work Programme
October 2014 to March 2015

Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel

Item Reason for Inclusion Result/Purpose
Resilience)

Safer Solihull 
Performance Scorecard 
2014/15 – Summary – Q2

Performance 
Monitoring

To consider the Safer Solihull Performance Scorecard 2014/15 – Summary for the period Quarter 2 – July 2014 to September 2014.

The Panel will be invited to highlight 
[...]
ategies that the Partnership has in place to tackle specific crime types that adversely affect community 
integration, such as the local challenges posed by hate crime and discrimination towards certain sectors of the community.

P
age 28



Work Programme
October 2014 to March 2015

Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel

Item Reason for Inclusion Result/Purpose
– Dealing with Specific 
Crime Types – Hate 
Crimes

Police 101 Non-
Emergency Number 
and Review of Police 
Contact

Scrutiny/Performa
nce Monitoring

The Panel will review the local use and effectiveness of the Police 101 number that is used to report some crime types and other 
issues that do not require an immediate emergency 999 responses.

The Panel will review local performance and identify if any improvements should be considered to this aspect of Police customer 
service.

Safer Solihull 
Performance Scorecard 
2014/15 – Verbal 
Update towards Year 
End

Performance 
Monitoring

To consider the Safer Solihull Performance Scorecard 2014/15 – direction of travel towards “year end”.

Draft Solihull Local 
Police & Crime Plan 
2015/16

Scrutiny/Policy 
Review

Ahead of its publication, the Panel will consider and the draft Solihull Local Police & Crime Plan 2015/16.

Briefing Items – to be circulated as appropriate and when updates are available

Anti-social Behaviour 
(ASB), Crime and 
Policing Act 2014

Briefing 
Item/Scrutiny

Following the Panel’s October meeting, an update will be provided on the implementation of the Anti-social Behaviour (ASB), Crime 
and Policing Act 2014, with particular emphasis on the effects of the community trigger provisions.

Domestic Abuse
[Circulated - 13 February 2015]

Scrutiny/Policy 
Review

The Panel will review with the Partnership, the progress made towards the recommendations arising from the Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny Panel in March 2014, which are:
1. The Safer Solihull Partnership should ensure that mechanisms remain in place to enable efficient and effective i
[...]
rceived negative impact that Domestic Abuse has on the health and wellbeing of victims.

In considering this topic, the Panel will seek evidence that the work being done and the strategies in place, support the delivery of 
the objectives and priorities detailed within Solihull’s Local Policing and Crime Plan 2014/15.

Item added following recommendations made by the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Board on 5th November 2014:
1. To consider further information towards the long-term sustainability of domestic violence funding and available resources for 

key domestic violence services.

Drugs, Alcohol and 
Crime

Scrutiny/Policy 
Review

The Panel will receive updates as to the Partnerships approach and performance in tackling the link between drugs & alcohol and 
crime. 

Ongoing Monitoring/Carry Forwards to 2015/16

Monitoring of Partner 
Agencies Attendance at 
Key Meetings

Performance 
Monitoring

Added to Work Plan January 2015 - scope and timescales to be discussed and agreed.

P
age 30



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Community Integration - Dealing with Specific Crime Types
	6 Presentation - Force Contact Overview
	8 Work Plan
	10 Draft Solihull Local Police & Crime Plan 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL - 24 March 2015

1 

MINUTES

Present: Councillor K Hawkins (Chairman). Councillors K Grinsell, M 
Hewings, T Hodgson and M Parker. 

Apologies:
Councillor M Robinson.
Officers in attendance: 
Lee Stevenson (Solihull MBC, Governance Directorate).
Kulwant Virdee (Solihull MBC, Governance Directorate).
Gillian Crabbe (Community Safety Manager – Solihull MBC).
External report authors/witnesses in attendance:
Chief Inspector A Platt (West Midlands Police).
Sgt Tim Evans (West Midlands Police).
Observers in Attendance:
Councillor Mrs D Holl-Allen (Cabinet Member, Community and Partnerships).

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest from Members of the Panel.

2. QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 

There were no questions or deputations in accordance with Standing Orders.

3. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10th February 2015, was submitted for 
approval.

RESOLVED

That the Minutes be agreed as a correct record. There were no 
matters arising.

4. COMMUNITY INTEGRATION - DEALING WITH SPECIFIC CRIME TYPES 

In attendance: Sgt Tim Evans (West Midlands Police).

The Panel considered a report that enabled them to review the strategies that 
the Partnership had in place to tackle specific crime types that adversely 
affected community integration, such as the local challenges posed by hate 
crime and discrimination towards certain sectors of the community.

In summary, the Panel made the following observations as part of their 
deliberations:



CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL - 24 March 2015

2 

• Reviewed and supported the strategies that the Partnership had in place 
to tackle specific crime types that adversely affected community integration; 
particularly the local challenges posed by hate crime and other discrimination 
towards certain sectors of the community. Several examples of how those 
strategies and reactive/proactive interventions worked in practice to build 
community reassurance. All were welcomed by the Panel.
• Welcomed the current review of “third party reporting centres” to ensure 
that such provision was sited and resourced correctly to best serve the 
Borough’s communities and to encourage the reporting of crime. The Panel 
would wish to be notified of the outcomes and recommendations of that review 
once completed.
• Requested further information to be notified to them regarding the 
percentage of recorded hate crime (80% of the totality) as opposed to other 
discriminatory crime types (20% of the totality) that adversely affected 
community integration. Such information would allow the Panel to identify any 
matters of concern attributed to discriminatory crime types, other than race hate 
crime, that may need to be reviewed or monitored in 2015/16.
• Encouraged the Partnership to continue to develop and publicise, at 
every opportunity, initiatives to encourage the reporting of all discriminatory 
crime types. The Panel also acknowledged the value of early intervention 
strategies, particularly through education and other key services.
• Supported West Midlands Police in their approach that “a local 
resolution” may, in certain cases, bring about more positive outcomes than 
formal prosecution where a discriminatory crime type had been committed.
• Requested to be notified of the Partnership plan to tackle hate crime 
once published to enable the key aims relating to community integration to be 
considered.

RESOLVED

That the above recommendations be reported to the Safer 
Solihull Local Police & Crime Board on 26th March 2015.

5. PRESENTATION - FORCE CONTACT OVERVIEW 

In attendance: Chief Inspector A Platt (West Midlands Police).

The Panel received a presentation which provided information on the local use 
and effectiveness of the Police 101 number that was used to report some crime 
types and other issues that did not require immediate emergency 999 
responses. The Panel also considered local performance to identify any 
improvements that should be considered to that aspect of Police customer 
service.

In summary, the Panel made the following observations as part of their 
deliberations:

• Acknowledged that, at Force level, there were no matters of concern 
evident for Solihull with regard to Force contact performance. The proportion of 



CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL - 24 March 2015

3 

external demand calls which resulted in resourcing by Solihull LPU was 30% 
(average per month). Work was ongoing to reduce demand on the LPU and this 
was acknowledged.
• Despite the former decision to restructure the non-emergency call 
handing to a central control hub, “Solihull knowledge” had not been lost and 
sufficient local knowledge was still being maintained by call handlers. This was 
welcomed by the Panel, as was the reported higher level of call handler 
supervision and training.
• Acknowledged that the non-emergency 101 number was now firmly 
embedded as a method of Police contact and was becoming more and more 
publically accepted. 
• Supported the ongoing development of new, modern methods of contact 
to the Police by the general public. The Panel considered that this was 
especially important due to the Force-wide decision to reduce the number of 
Police Station front desks. It was highlighted by the Panel that it should be as 
easy as possible for the general public to either contact their local Police teams, 
or to report a crime. The Panel requested that further information be considered 
in 2015/16 to demonstrate that all available methods for Solihull’s residents to 
contact the Police (or to report crimes) were not only highly effective, but a best 
use of available (Police and Partnership) resources.

RESOLVED

That the above recommendations be reported to the Safer 
Solihull Local Police & Crime Board on 26th March 2015.

6. SAFER SOLIHULL PERFORMANCE SCORECARD 2014/15 - VERBAL 
UPDATE -YEAR END PROGRESS 

In attendance: Gillian Crabbe (Community Safety Manager – Solihull MBC).

The Panel considered a verbal report that set out a summary of the Safer 
Solihull Performance Scorecard for the anticipated year-end. 

In summary, the Panel made the following observations as part of their 
deliberations:

• Acknowledged that, working towards the year-end position, 2014/15 had 
been a successful year for the Safer Solihull Partnership. 
• Noted that there had been a slight increase in the crime type: Public 
Place Violence, during 2014/15 and requested that a full evaluation of that 
increase be considered by the Panel at its first meeting of 2015/16 to ensure 
that Partnership interventions and policing profiles were robust (to support 
economic growth and the night-time economy).
• Reaffirmed their previous recommendations that Business Crime should 
be reported in separate categories, particularly bilking. This would allow for a 
clearer appraisal of all specific crime types that currently fell within that 
category.
• Noted that there had only been 5 occurrences of the ASB Community 
Trigger since new legislation took effect. The Panel requested to be notified 



CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL - 24 March 2015

4 

throughout 2015/16 of the ongoing effects of the new legislation and the 
number of Community Trigger’s received during the coming year; specifically 
how those requests affected the use of Partnership resources.

RESOLVED

(i) That the above recommendations be reported to the 
Cabinet Member for Community and Partnerships; and
(ii) That the 2014/15 end of year performance report be 
considered by the Panel at their first meeting of 2015/16.

7. WORK PLAN 

The Panel received and considered its Work Plan and was invited to consider 
any items to carry forward to 2015/16. In summary, the Panel made the 
following observations as part of their deliberations:

• ASB Community Trigger – use of, and effect on Partnership resources.
• Public Place Violence – review of Partnership interventions and policing 
profiles to support economic growth/night time economy.
• Drug and Alcohol Treatment Services Contract – review of the 
performance in relation to the number of people entering treatment as 
performance had been reported as declining in 2014.
• Reoffending Contract – review of the ministry of justice transforming 
rehabilitation programme and its implementation throughout 2015 and beyond.

RESOLVED

That the Work Plan items as detailed in the preamble above be 
carried forward to the 2015/16 Work Plan.

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED

That, in pursuance of Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the Press and the Public be now excluded from the 
meeting for the remainder of the business to be transacted, on 
the grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information in terms of paragraph 3 of Part 9 of Schedule 12A of 
the said Act.

7.55 pm


